The Company determines the capital requirement based on annual operating plans and long-term and other strategic investment plans. The funding
requirements are met through equity, operating cash flows generated and loans from institutions.

B. Financial Risk Management Framework
The Company’s principal financial liabilities, comprise borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the
Company’s operations. The Company’s principal financial assets include trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its
operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk which may adversely impact the fair value of its financial instruments. The Company
assesses the unpredictability of the financial environment and seeks to mitigate potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

Market Risk

Page 94Page 94

DANLAW TECHNOLOGIES INDIA LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts are in ₹ lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

Particulars
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Interest rates-increase by 50 basis points (11.12)   (14.40)
Interest rates-decrease by 50 basis points 11.12   14.40

Liquidity Risk

Particulars On Demand Less than 1 year >1 year Total
Year ended March 31, 2024
Borrowings 28.33   452.87   1,782.48   2,263.68
Trade and other payables -   2,315.05   -   2,315.05
Other financial liabilities -   488.36   -   488.36

28.33   3,256.28   1,782.48   5,067.09

Year ended March 31, 2023
Borrowings   523.57   36.00   2,432.00 2,991.57
Trade and other payables   -   1,904.82   -   1,904.82
Other financial liabilities   -   574.77   -   574.77

   523.57   2,515.59   2,432.00   5,471.16

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. Credit risk
encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration of risks. Credit risk is controlled by
analyzing credit limits and creditworthiness of customers on a continuous basis to whom the credit has been granted after obtaining necessary approvals for
credit. Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk principally consist of trade receivables, investments, cash and cash equivalents,